ETAS ID: TM400676

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (Releases RF 4124/0410)
SEQUENCE:	1

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB, as Collateral Trustee		09/19/2016	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Safway Services, LLC
Street Address:	N19 W24200 RIVERWOOD DR
City:	WAUKESHA
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53188
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2253208	DURAPLANK
Registration Number:	2834161	ENACSYS
Registration Number:	3083505	QUIKDECK
Registration Number:	2632694	SAFLOAD
Registration Number:	2723913	SAFMAX
Registration Number:	1531603	SAFWAY
Registration Number:	0725782	SAFWAY
Registration Number:	1769726	SATURN
Registration Number:	2712976	WE HELP YOU RISE ABOVE THE REST
Serial Number:	77861714	SAFLOCK SYSTEM SCAFFOLD
Serial Number:	77663313	SAFSCAF SYSTEM SCAFFOLD
Serial Number:	78835708	SPEEDWAY
Registration Number:	2540944	SAFSCAF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

7147558290 Fax Number:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005889 FRAME: 0935 900380161

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235
Email: ipdocket@lw.com
Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1:650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000Address Line 4:Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047799-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=#88785287v1 - (Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page1.tif source=#88785287v1 - (Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page2.tif source=#88785287v1 - (Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005889 FRAME: 0936

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (the "Release") is dated as of September 19, 2016 by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to WILMINGTON TRUST FSB, as Collateral Trustee (the "Collateral Trustee"), in favor of SAFWAY SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Trustee entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2009 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Trustee that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2009 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 5, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 4124/0410, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of itself and the other Parity Lien Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and collaterally assigned and transferred to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of itself and the other Parity Lien Secured Parties, its Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Trustee release its security interest and general lien in and to the Trademarks and Collateral in connection with the termination of the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Trustee hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest and general lien in and to the Trademarks and Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademarks and Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Trustee may have obtained in, to and under the Trademarks and Collateral under the Pledge and Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

US-DOCS\70595245.1#88785287v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Trustee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to WILMINGTON TRUST FSB, as Collateral Trustee

Name:

Meghan H. McCaul

Title: Assistant Vice President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005889 FRAME: 0938

$\begin{tabular}{l} SCHEDULE\ I \\ to \\ RELEASE\ OF\ SECURITY\ INTEREST\ IN\ TRADEMARK\ COLLATERAL \\ \end{tabular}$

TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number/Serial Number	Registration Date/Filing Date
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	DURAPLANK	2253208	6/15/1999
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	ENACSYS	2834161	4/20/2004
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	QUIKDECK	3083505	4/18/2006
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SAFLOAD	2632694	10/8/2002
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SAFLOCK SYSTEM SCAFFOLD	77861714	10/30/2009
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SAFMAX	2723913	6/10/2003
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SAFSCAF	2540944	2/19/2002
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SAFSCAF SYSTEM SCAFFOLD	77663313	10/29/2002
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SAFWAY	1531603	3/28/1989
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SAFWAY	725782	1/2/1962
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SATURN JAVAN	1769726	5/11/1993
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.)	SPEEDWAY	78835708	2/13/2010
Safway Services, LLC (formerly Safway Services, Inc.)	WE HELP YOU RISE ABOVE THE REST	2712976	5/6/2003

 $US\text{-}DOCS\70595245.1\#88785287v1$

RECORDED: 10/03/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005889 FRAME: 0939